# ORDINANCE # 512

# AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF MONETARY DONATION FROM A GROUP KNOWN AS THE CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING TOWN SPONSERED EVENTS.

WHEREAS: The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington is in regular session this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September 2013; and

WHEREAS: pursuant to RCW 35.21.100, the Town of Yacolt may accept any donations of money or property by ordinance, and may carry out the terms of the donation; and

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt accepts the donation of \$2,614.02 from the Citizens Committee; and

WHEREAS: The Town of Yacolt acknowledges the Citizens Committee where the primary provider of Big Foot Fun Run and Town Easter Egg Hunt; and accepts the terms and conditions of donation; and

WHEREAS: The Citizens Committee no longer desires to be financially obligated to above said events; and

WHEREAS: The Citizens Committee will continue to assist the Town of Yacolt in preparing for and organizing above said events and other events as deemed necessary;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, as follows:

Section 1) Acceptance of Donation: The Town of Yacolt hereby accepts the donation in the amount of \$2,614.02

<u>Section 2</u>) **Terms**: The Town of Yacolt hereby acknowledges the terms of donation are as follows: funding will be established in each budget year for the following events; Big Foot Fun Run, Easter Egg Hunt; revenue and expense BARS codes will be established to ensure funding for said events. The Citizens Committee will remain as a group of volunteers that will assist the Town in events by organizing, preparing and recommending criteria needed for events, they may on occasion provide recommendations to the Town Council for expenditures including future funding of non designated events and supplies.

<u>Section3</u> Severability: If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance. <u>Section 4</u>) Effective Date: This ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage by the Council, approved by the Mayor immediately upon publication as required by law.

#### Town of Yacolt - Summary of Ordinance #512

The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt adopted Ordinance #512 at its regularly scheduled Town Council meeting held on September 16, 2013. The content of the Ordinance is summarized in its title as follows:

# " AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF MONETARY DONATION FROM A GROUP KNOWN AS THE CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING TOWN SPONSERED EVENTS. "

The effective date of the Ordinance is the 25<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

A copy of the full text of the Ordinance will be mailed upon request to the undersigned at the Town of Yacolt Town Hall, P.O. Box 160, Yacolt, WA 98675: (360) 686-3922. Published on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013 Cindy Marbut, Town Clerk/Treasurer

PASSED by the Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2013.

# **TOWN OF YACOLT**

Jeff Carothers, Mayor

Dave Huxcek Nayor Picton

Attest: Cindy Marbut

Approved as to Form:

David W. Ridenour, Town Attorney

Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain:	Gerhardt, Myers, Karl, Urias mayor Carothers.
Published:	9-25-13
Effective:	9-25-13